
GOVERNEMNT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 2065 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 15.12.2021 

CONSTRUCTION OF AWCS IN ANDHRA PRADESH 

2065.  SHRI PRABHAKAR REDDY VEMIREDDY: 

Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

(a) the reasons that the Ministry failed to achieve the target of construction of

Anganwadi Centre (AWC) buildings in Andhra Pradesh;

(b) the number of AWCs that have been constructed, out of the 38,800 targeted in the

last five years; and

(c) whether the target has not been achieved, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 
(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 

(a) to (C) Total 13,119 Anganwadi Centres have been constructed in Andhra Pradesh
under ICDS/APIP & MGNREGA as on 30/11/2021 out of sanctioned 27,583 Anganwadi
Buildings and remaining are in different stages. Year wise Details of Anganwadi Buildings
sanctioned for construction is at Annexure.
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Annexure 

Year wise Details of Anganwadi Buildings Sanction for Construction 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of the 
Scheme 

Year of 
Sanction 

No. of AWC 
Sanctioned 

1. APIP 2013-14 2535 

2. MGNREGA 2015-16 2628 

3. MGNREGA 2016-17 4420 

4. MGNREGA 2018-19 4000 

5. MGNREGA 2019-20 6000 

6. MGNREGA 2020-21 8000 

Total 27583 
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